
3A91 Or*l Answer* I DSCBGBIB 1M7 Oral Answer* 3&93

fau b»m bioutftt to m ? notice and w*
«re o o u id tr in ilt.

« Slur! K. Um i w i Wuib fllfW lir. May X know iMrtdgn participation
w ill be allowed In the proposed com pany who Intend to launch a shipping service between India and the United States, the news of which appeared in this morning's papers?

/
Shrl Lai Bahadur Shastri: It is in a very preliminary stage and we have «n ly received information that they have recently got their company regis tered. And, probably, it w ill have to be considered fully and discussed with them later on.

Shrl Bimal Ghoee: The statement placed on the Table of the House does not contain any reference to this. I should like to -know, therefore, as to how the statement will help Govern ment in formulating a policy as to whether there should be foreign parti cipation in Indian shipping companies or not because that question was not studied7

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: The Statement clearly says that the Gov ernment of India have accordingly come to the conclusion that in present conditions the criteria to be satisfied by companies to qualify them for treatment as Indian Shipping Com panies should be as follows. These are the conditions provided, if any foreign participation is contemplated.

Shri Btmal Ohose: This is a com mittee o f 1M5 and its terms o f refer ence have no relation to what is stated hare.

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: Perhaps, the hon. Member has not heard what 2 said. I said tfeat a statement and a copy o f the resolution which was passed is placed on the Table o f the House. And, the resolution was based on the report o f that committee.

Baja I fr t w lm Pratap: What kind
o f pttrtitipatfoo is not wanted; foreign
•tones'ftr DKraign money?

Shri U l Bahadur Shastri: It is not dear to me. I do not quite under stand the question. Perhaps, foreign mornv.

Baja Mahendra Pratap: Which they do not want, foreign money o f foreign seamen?

Shrl Lai Bahadur Shastri: There are enough Indian seamen. The question of foreign seamen does not arise. So far as participation is concerned, it is mainly concerning funds or finances

Shri Beda: With particular refer ence to paragraph 5 of the statement laid on the Table, may I know whether the understanding with His Majesty's Government (now Her Majesty’s Gov ernment) has been reached with a view to the development of an Indian Mercantile Marine, and, if so, What are the results?

Mr. Speaker: Does this arise out of this question?

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: I do not think so.

Mr. Speaker: I also think b o .
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Shri V. P. Nayar: In English also.
Start Karmarkar: (a) and (b ). No.

The Government are not aware o f the death of migrating birds on the coast of Port Malwan in District Ratnagirl, between the 15th and 22nd July, 1957 due to radio-active elements.

(c) and (d ). The questions do not arise.

As a matter of fact a lot of dead birds were found on the Malwan- coast but they were found to be migrating birds. And, in view of the fact that bo live bird could be sent to the Bombay Natural History Society to which one dead bird was sent, we could not be definite about the cause of death or the nature of the bird.

Mr. Speaker: In fact, subsequently, a number o f birds were found dead but they cannot say whether the death was due to radio-active elements.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Could we know whether these birds died on account
o f some epidemic and have Govern ment taken steps to prevent such epidemics?

Start Karmarkar: They might have died o f fatigue due to long journey;
there may be many other reasons; we could not say.

Shrl Hem Barna: How could they identify these birds as pardesi birds?

Start Karmarkar: They were pardesi birds because earlier also such birds were found and they were found to be birds migrating; they were from southern seas.

Sugar
+

/Start Sanganna;
\ Start SUJvrniaaJsppa:

W ill the Minister of Food and Agri culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether a seminar on co-opera tive sugar factories was held at Ettikopaka in the Visakhapatnam dis trict from the 29th October, 1957 to the 31st October, 1957;

(b) if so, recommendations made by the Seminar for the development o f the sugar industry in the country; and

(c) whether all the recommendations have been accepted by Government?

The Deputy Minister of Agricul ture (Start M. V. Krtahnappa): (a)
Yes Sir, on 29th and 30th October,
1957.

(b) Copies of the Resolutions passed at the Seminar are placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [5c* Ap pendix III, annexure No. 80.]

(c) The recommendations are under consideration.

Start Sanganna: In the statement it has been mentioned that some com panies have offered machinery and plant for sugar factories on a co operative basis on deferred payment.
May I know the names of such firms?

Start ML V. Krtahnappa: I would like to know where it is mentioned in the statement.

Shrl Sanganna: It is mentioned tn
Resolution No. 1.

Start M. V. Krtahnappa Resolution No. 1, about the offer of firms on defer red payment?

Mr. Speaker: Evidently, the hon.
Minister has no information on that.

Shri M. V. Krtahnappa: Tbere is a little mention about it here. It says:

"The Seminar, therefore ap peal* that the Central Govern ment may accord high priority to this programme which Is an essential part o f the second plan

